=========================== =========

5151

Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2010

Union Properties
Public Joint Stock Company and its subsidiaries

ájQÉ≤©dG OÉ–E’G

á`````©HÉ`àdG É````¡JÉ`cô°Th á````eÉ`Y á````ªgÉ`°ùe á```cô°T

2010 Èª°ùjO 31 / IóMƒŸG á«dÉŸG äÉfÉ«ÑdG

Notes (continued)

36	 Financial instruments (continued)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on cash at bank, short-term bank borrowings and long-term bank loans
(refer notes 20, 23 and 24). At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial
instruments was:

(i)	 Fixed rate instruments

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
Since the rate of interest is fixed, any change in the interest rates at the reporting date would not impact the
consolidated income statement of the Group.

(ii)	 Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis below excludes interest capitalized and assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

2010 2009

AED’000 AED’000

Fixed rate instruments

Cash at bank – in deposit accounts  197,859  166,704

 =======  =======

2010 2009

AED’000 AED’000

Variable rate instruments

Short-term bank borrowings  294,490  1,085,448

Long-term bank loans  6,214,204  5,965,036

 -------------  -------------

 6,508,694  7,050,484

 =======  =======

Consolidated profit or loss

and equity

100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease

31 December 2010 AED’000 AED’000

Variable rate instruments

 (67,796)  67,796

 =======  =======

31 December 2009

Variable rate instruments  (29,107)  29,107

 =======  =======

�إي�ضاحات )تابع(

الأدوات المالية )تابع( 	36

مخاطر �أ�سعار الفائدة  )ج(

�إن المجموعة معر�ضة لمخاطر �أ�سعار الفائدة على النقد لدى البنك وال�سلفيات الم�صرفية ق�صيرة الأجل والقرو�ض الم�صرفية طويلة الأجل )راجع

الإي�ضاحات 20 و 23 و24(. فيما يلي بيان �أ�سعار الفائدة للأدوات المالية الخا�ضعة للفائدة الخا�صة بالمجموعة في تاريخ بيان المركز المالي:

الأدوات ذات �أ�سعار الفائدة الثابتة  	)1(

20102009

�ألف درهم�ألف درهم

الأدوات ذات �أ�سعار الفائدة الثابتة

 166,704  197,859 النقد لدى البنك – في ح�سابات ودائع

 =========  =========

تحليل ح�سا�سية الأدوات ذات �أ�سعار الفائدة الثابتة